

November 9, 2017

NOTICE TO PORT OF PORTLAND TARIFF USERS

RE: REVISIONS TO PORT TARIFF NO. 8 – CHANGES EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 8, 2017

The electronic form of the Marine Tariff posted at https://portofportland.com/Marine/Tariff will govern in the event of any conflict with any paper form of the Marine Tariff or this notice.

The following changes have been made to the Tariff:

PART 1: RULES

SECTION I – GENERAL RULES

21. Excess Cargo Value: Added "and Port Parties" to the Port as being entities who will be indemnified for any liability or claim arising out of cargo loss or damage.

Added item 23. Governing Law and Venue to tariff as follows:

"This Tariff and any services provided by the Port hereunder shall be exclusively governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon and the laws of the United States of America, without reference to any conflict of laws provision that would call for the application of another jurisdiction's laws. Any suit, action, or proceeding arising out of or related to this Tariff or any services provided hereunder shall only be brought in a court of competent jurisdiction located in Multnomah County, Oregon, USA, which court's jurisdiction shall be exclusive. To the extent any suit, action, or proceeding is initiated in such courts and arises out of or is related to this Tariff or the services provided hereunder, each Facility User shall be deemed to have irrevocably waived any objections to personal jurisdiction, venue, and objections based on forum non conveniens, and agrees to appear and submit to the jurisdiction of such courts."

Added new SECTION IV - CONTAINER CARGO RULES to the tariff, inclusive of subsections General Definitions, Throughput, Wharfage, Special Hazardous Cargo Handling Services, and Documentation Requirements.

SECTION V - LABOR RULES

Added new paragraphs 1.D - Travel Time, 1.E - OT Wage Differentials, and 1.F - Commodity Penalty Rates to the tariff.

PART 2: RATES

The following changes have been made to the Tariff rate tables:

Added SECTION IV - CONTAINER CARGO RATES to the tariff as follows:

Item Number	Commodity Description	Unit of Measure	Rate (\$)
Services			
4380.050	EIR Fee	Per gate transaction	35.00
4380.100	In/Out gate fee – Empty or loaded container in/out gate and lift to/from chassis	Per move	150.00
4380.200	Roadability inspection	Per container	35.00
4380.210	VACIS Inspection (includes roadability inspection if further inspection is needed after roadability report)	Per container	225.00
4380.220	Open doors for inspection	Per container	150.00
4820.800	Placarding Import Container – attach	Per container	35.00
4820.810	Placarding Import Container – remove	Per container	50.00
Free time – Empty Container Free time – Chassis		10 Working days	
Free time – Loaded Import Container		5 Working days	
4200.000 Co	ntainer/Chassis Storage – Fees	S	
4200.100	Storage – Empty Container (after 10 days' free time)	Per calendar day, per Container	5.00
4200.300	Storage – Chassis (after 10 days' free time)	Per calendar day, per Chassis	5.00
4200.110	Storage – Loaded 20' Import Container – First 5 calendar days after 5 days' free time	Per calendar day, per Container	10.00
4200.115	Storage – Loaded 20' Import Container – After first 5 calendar days	Per calendar day, per Container	20.00
4200.120	Storage – Loaded 40' Import Container – First 5 calendar days after 5 days' free time	Per calendar day, per Container	20.00
4200.125	Storage – Loaded 40' Import	Per calendar day,	40.00

4200.130	Storage – Loaded 45' Import Container – First 5 calendar days after 5 days' free time	Per calendar day, per Container	20.00
4200.135	Storage – Loaded 45' Import Container – After first 5 calendar days	Per calendar day, per Container	40.00
Container R	Pepair		
4800.100	ILWU Mechanic – weekday straight time only	Per hour	189.66
4800.105	Materials	Each	Cost + 20% markup

The tariff in its entirety is available electronically in PDF format on the Port of Portland's website at https://portofportland.com/Marine/Tariff.

Best regards,

Jeff Krug

Port of Portland, Director Marine Operations

503.415.6732

jeff.krug@portofportland.com